
 

{00410935 2}  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Philip J. Giles, State Bar #30340 
David B. Nelson, State Bar #34100 
ALLEN, JONES & GILES, PLC  
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1150 
Phoenix, Arizona  85004 
Office:  (602) 256-6000 
Fax:  (602) 252-4712 
Email: pgiles@bkfirmaz.com 
 dnelson@bkfirmaz.com  
 
Attorneys for Kearney Electric, Inc. 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 
 

In Re:  
 
LEGACY CARES, INC, an Arizona non-

profit corporation. 

 
  Debtor. 
 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 2:23-bk-02832-DPC 
 
KEARNEY ELECTRIC’S 
OBJECTION TO THE DEBTOR’S 
MOTION FOR ORDERS ET AL. 
[DOC. 3] 
 
Hearing Date: May 25, 2023 
Time: 1:00 PM 
Courtroom: 603 

 
 

 
Kearney Electric, Inc. (“Kearney Electric”), by and through undersigned counsel, 

hereby objects to the Motion for Orders (I) Authorizing the Debtor to Obtain 

Postpetition Financing on Priming, Superpriority and Secured Basis; (II) Permitting 

Use of Cash Collateral; (III) Granting Interim and Additional Relief; and (IV) Schedule 

a Final Hearing Under bankruptcy Rule 4001(c) [Doc. 3] (“Motion”) filed by Legacy 

Cares, Inc. (the “Debtor”).  While Kearney Electric appreciates the Debtor’s inability to 

operate on a go forward basis without use of cash collateral and the $9MM debtor-in-

possession loan, the Motion seeks approval of a “Credit Agreement” between the Debtor 

and UMB Bank, N.A., as Trustee (“UMB”), which contains inequitable default 

provisions preventing Kearney Electric from enforcing its rights and remedies against 

third parties.   

Case 2:23-bk-02832-DPC    Doc 121    Filed 05/19/23    Entered 05/19/23 14:51:16    Desc
Main Document      Page 1 of 6

mailto:pgiles@bkfirmaz.com
mailto:dnelson@bkfirmaz.com


 

{00410935 2} -2- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Kearney Electric, along with multiple other mechanic lienholders, were involved 

in litigation referred to as the “Ground Lease Litigation” in the Credit Agreement.  

Credit Agreement at 11.  In that litigation, Kearney Electric has asserted claims against 

not only the Debtor, but also direct claims against Pacific Proving, LLC (“Pacific”), the 

land owner and lessor under the ground lease, and Legacy Sports USA, LLC (“Legacy 

Sports”), the Debtor’s former manager/operator, among others.  Kearney Electric holds 

properly perfected mechanic liens securing approximately $5MM owed for services 

rendered, which encumber the Debtors’ assets and the land.  Importantly, the nondebtors 

and their assets are not protected by the automatic stay.  See 11 U.S.C. § 362(a); In re 

Advanced Ribbons & Office Prods., Inc., 125 B.R. 259, 263 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1991) (“The 

automatic stay…protects only the debtor, property of the debtor or property of the 

estate); see also Audio from May 4, 2023 hearing in Legacy Care’s bankruptcy case 

[Doc. 77], 1:17:13-1:18:21, (wherein the Debtor’s counsel states no stay is in effect as to 

nondebtor parties or property that is not property of the estate).  

Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, among other things, an Event of Default 

includes: 

Relief from Automatic Stay.  The Bankruptcy Court shall enter an order 

granting relief from the automatic stay to any creditor or party in interest (i) 

to permit foreclosure (or the granting of a deed in lieu of foreclosure or the 

like) on any material assets of Debtor, or (ii) to permit other actions that 

[UMB] may, in its sole discretion, deem to have a Material Adverse 

Effect.”   

   

Credit Agreement § 8.1(l).  A “Material Adverse Effect” is defined as “any material 

adverse effect on or change in (i) the ability of Debtor to perform their obligations 

hereunder or under any of the DIP Loan Documents,” among other terms.  Credit 

Agreement at 13.1 

 

1 See also Motion at 7. 

Case 2:23-bk-02832-DPC    Doc 121    Filed 05/19/23    Entered 05/19/23 14:51:16    Desc
Main Document      Page 2 of 6



 

{00410935 2} -3- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Effectively, the Credit Agreement creates a de facto stay of the Ground Lease 

Litigation.  If Kearney Electric pursues its rights against nondebtor parties and their 

property in that litigation, an Event of Default under the Credit Agreement is triggered, 

and UMB is free to exercise all remedies under the Credit Agreement.   

Likewise, if the Debtor fails to oppose any action that would impair UMB’s rights 

and remedies under the Credit Agreement, such as a motion for relief from stay or the 

continuance of the Ground Lease Litigation, the Debtor is potentially in default under 

the Credit Agreement. See Credit Agreement, § 8.1(f) (“Challenges” section).  This is 

despite the Debtor acknowledging no stay is in effect as to nondebtor parties.  See Audio 

from May 4, 2023 hearing in Legacy Care’s bankruptcy case [Doc. 77], 1:17:13-1:18:21.  

Put simply, if the Credit Agreement is approved in its current form, it not only grants 

UMB priming liens and superpriority status in a situation already dire for the remaining 

creditors, but it also handcuffs Kearney Electric and other similarly situated parties by 

forcing it/them to sit on their rights against nondebtor parties at the risk of causing a 

default under the Credit Agreement. Whether this result was intended or not, it is wholly 

inappropriate for the Credit Agreement and Motion to restrict creditor claims against 

nondebtors.  

For these reasons, Kearney Electric does not oppose the Motion being granted on 

the condition that any Order approving the Motion specifically provides that no Event of 

Default under the Credit Agreement can occur in the event Kearney Electric exercises its 

state law rights and remedies against nondebtor parties. 

 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

Case 2:23-bk-02832-DPC    Doc 121    Filed 05/19/23    Entered 05/19/23 14:51:16    Desc
Main Document      Page 3 of 6



 

{00410935 2} -4- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

    Respectfully submitted, 

DATED:  May 19, 2023.  

ALLEN, JONES & GILES, PLC 

/s/ PJG #30340  
Philip J. Giles 
David B. Nelson 
1850 N. Central Ave. Suite 1150 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
Attorneys for Kearney Electric, Inc. 

 
 
E-FILED on May 19, 2023 with the U.S.  
Bankruptcy Court and copies served via ECF 
notice on all parties that have appeared in the case.   
COPY sent by e-mail on the same date to: 
 
Jennifer A. Giaimo 
OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRUSTEE 
230 N. First Ave., #204 
Phoenix, Az 85003-1706 
Jennifer.A.Giaimo@usdoj.gov 
U. S. Trustee 
 

J. Henk Taylor 
WARNER ANGLE HALLAM 
JACKSON & FORMANEK, PLC 
2555 E. Camelback Rd., Ste 800 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 
htaylor@warnerangle.com 
Attorneys for Debtor 
 

Andrew Abraham 
BURCH & CRACCHIOLO, P.A. 
1850 N. Central Ave., Suite 1700 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
aabraham@bcattorneys.com 
Attorneys for Pacific Proving LLC 
 

Bradley A Cosman 
PERKINS COIE LLP 
2901 N Central Ave., Suite 2000 
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788 
BCosman@perkinscoie.com 
Attorneys for Insight Investments, LLC 

James L. Csontos 
JENNINGS HAUG KELEHER 
MCLEOD LLP 
2800 N Central Ave. Suite 1800 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-1049 
JLC@JHC.Law 
Attorneys for Okland Construction 
Company, Inc. 
 

Kenneth C. Edstrom 
SAPIENTIA LAW GROUP, PLLC 
120 South Sixth St., Ste 100 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
kene@sapientialaw.com 
Attorneys for National Sports Opportunity 
Partners, LLC and Michael Kuntz 
 

Shelton L. Freeman 
ROSE LAW GROUP, PC 
7144 E. Stetson Drive, Suite 300 
Scottsdale, AZ 85251 
filings@roselawgroup.com 
Attorneys for Siteworks Landscape 
Development, LLC 

Richard B. Murphy 
MURPHY CORDIER CASALE 
AXEL PLC 
4647 N. 32nd St., Suite 150 
Phoenix, AZ 85018 
rich@mcattorneys.com 
Attorneys for Spectrum Mechanical & 
Plumbing Contractors, LLC 

Case 2:23-bk-02832-DPC    Doc 121    Filed 05/19/23    Entered 05/19/23 14:51:16    Desc
Main Document      Page 4 of 6

mailto:Jennifer.A.Giaimo@usdoj.gov
mailto:htaylor@warnerangle.com
mailto:aabraham@bcattorneys.com
mailto:BCosman@perkinscoie.com
mailto:JLC@JHC.Law
mailto:kene@sapientialaw.com
mailto:filings@roselawgroup.com
mailto:rich@mcattorneys.com


 

{00410935 2} -5- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

James L Ugalde 
CLARK HILL PLC 
3200 North Central Ave., Suite 1600 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 
jugalde@clarkhill.com 
Attorneys for Eastern Funding LLC and 
Eastern Funding LLC, successor-in-
interest to Macrolease Corporation 

William G. Klain 
Jason A. Clark 
Zachary W. Rosenberg 
LANG & KLAIN, P.C. 
6730 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 101 
Scottsdale, AZ 85253 
filing@lang-klain.com 
Attorneys for Pritchard Sports & 
Entertainment Group, Ltd. 
 

Craig Solomon Ganz, Esq. 
Katherine E. Anderson, Esq. 
BALLARD SPAHR LLP 
1 East Washington Street, Suite 2300 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2555 
ganzc@ballardspahr.com 
andersonke@ballardspahr.com 
Counsel for Creditor OVG Facilities 
 

Joel E. Sannes 
UDALL SHUMWAY PLC 
1138 N. Alma School Rd, Ste 101 
Mesa, AZ  85201 
jes@udallshumway.com 
Attorneys for RKS Plumbing & 
Mechanical, Inc. 
 

Patrick T. Derksen 
WITTHOFT DERKSEN, P.C. 
3550 North Central Ave., Suite 1006 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
pderksen@wdlawpc.com 
Attorneys for Jayco Design and 
Installations, LLC 
 

Jessica A. Gale  
Peter L. Riggs  
SPENCER FANE LLP 
2415 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 600 
Phoenix, AZ  85016 
jgale@spencerfane.com 
priggs@spencerfane.com 
Attorneys for UMB Bank, N.A. 
 

Robert C. Warnicke 
WARNICKE LAW PLC 
2929 N. Second Street 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
Robert@WarnickeLaw.net 
Attorneys for Haydon Companies, Inc. 
 

Edward Rubacha 
Matthew H. Sloan 
JENNINGS HAUG KELEHER 
MCLEOD 
2800 N. Central Ave., Suite 1800 
Phoenix, AZ 85004-1049 
er@jhkmlaw.com 
mhs@jhkmlaw.com 
docket@jhkmlaw.com 
Attorneys for Aero Automatic Sprinkler 
Company and ICON Architectural Group, 
LLC 
 

D. Lamar Hawkins 
GUIDANT LAW FIRM 
402 E. Southern Avenue 
Tempe, AZ 85282 
lamar@guidant.law 
Attorneys For Image Building Systems, 
LLC, Sprayfoam Southwest, Inc. and D. H. 
Pace Company, Inc. 
 
 

FieldTurf USA, Inc. 
Attention: Marie-France Nante 
3000 Aurora Rd. 
Solon, OH 44139 
MFNantel@tarkett.com 
Creditors Committee 
 

Case 2:23-bk-02832-DPC    Doc 121    Filed 05/19/23    Entered 05/19/23 14:51:16    Desc
Main Document      Page 5 of 6

mailto:jugalde@clarkhill.com
mailto:filing@lang-klain.com
mailto:ganzc@ballardspahr.com
mailto:andersonke@ballardspahr.com
mailto:jes@udallshumway.com
mailto:pderksen@wdlawpc.com
mailto:jgale@spencerfane.com
mailto:priggs@spencerfane.com
mailto:Robert@WarnickeLaw.net
mailto:er@jhkmlaw.com
mailto:mhs@jhkmlaw.com
mailto:docket@jhkmlaw.com
mailto:lamar@guidant.law
mailto:MFNantel@tarkett.com


 

{00410935 2} -6- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Icing Investment Holdings, LLC 
Attention:_Lee Plosjai 
11201 N. Tatum Blvd., Suite 300 
Phoenix, AZ 85028 
lee@icingholdings.com 
Creditors Committee 
 

OVG Facilities, LLC and Spectra Food 
Services & Hospitality 
Attention: Brian Rothenberg 
150 Rouse Boulevard 
Philadelphia, PA 19112 
Brian.Rothenberg@oakviewgroup.com  
Creditors Committee 
 

Hurricane Fence, Inc. 
Attention: Kirby Reinhardt 
3404 W. Lincoln 
Phoenix, AZ 85009 
kirbyr@hurricanefenceco.com 
Creditors Committee 
 

Earthscapes, Inc. 
Attention: Les Keebler 
4640 E. Cotton Gin Loop 
Phoenix, AZ 85040 
lkeeble@haydonbc.com 
Creditors Committee 
 

Icon Architectural Group, LLC 
Attention: Cassie Scheving 
4000 Garden View Drive, Suite 101 
Grand Forks, ND 58201 
cassie.scheving@iconarchitects.com  
Creditors Committee 
 

Tri Phx LLC d/b/a Adventure Fitness 
Attention: Kristen E. Stewart 
1836 W. Straight Arrow Ln. 
Phoenix, AZ 85085 
kristen@adv.fit 
Creditors Committee 
 

Alan A. Meda, Esq. 
BURCH & CRACCHIOLO PA 
1850 N. Central Ave., Suite 1700 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
ameda@bcattorneys.com 
Attorneys for Pacific Proving, LLC 
 

Zachary R.G. Fairlie  
SPENCER FANE LLP 
1000 Walnut Street, Suite 1400 
Kansas City, MO 64106 
zfairlie@spencerfane.com  
Counsel For UMB Bank, N.A., as Bond 
Trustee 
 

Michael R. King, Jacqueline E. Marzocca 
GAMMAGE & BURNHAM, P.L.C. 
40 North Central Avenue, 20th Floor 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
mking@gblaw.com 
jmarzocca@gblaw.com 
docket@gblaw.com 
Attorneys for The Orcutt/Winslow Limited 
Liability Limited Partnership 

Christopher C. Simpson 
Warren J. Stapleton 
OSBORN MALEDON PA 
2929 N Central Ave, 20th Floor 
Phoenix AZ  85012 
csimpson@omlaw.com 
wstapleton@omlaw.com 
Attorneys for Salt River Pima-Maricopa 
Indian Community 
 

Robert McKirgan, Randy Papetti, Jared Sutton 

PAPETTI SAMUELS WEISS 
MCKIRGAN LLP 
16430 North Scottsdale Rd., Suite 290 
Scottsdale, AZ 85254 
rmckirgan@PSWMlaw.com 
rpapetti@PSWMlaw.com 
jsutton@PSWMlaw.com 
Special Counsel for Debtor 
 

Jordan A Kroop 
Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP 
780 Third Avenue 
Ste 34th Floor 
New York, NY 10017-2024 
jkroop@pszjlaw.com  
Creditors Committee 
 

/s/ Misty Vasquez    

Case 2:23-bk-02832-DPC    Doc 121    Filed 05/19/23    Entered 05/19/23 14:51:16    Desc
Main Document      Page 6 of 6

mailto:lee@icingholdings.com
mailto:Brian.Rothenberg@oakviewgroup.com
mailto:kirbyr@hurricanefenceco.com
mailto:lkeeble@haydonbc.com
mailto:cassie.scheving@iconarchitects.com
mailto:kristen@adv.fit
mailto:ameda@bcattorneys.com
mailto:zfairlie@spencerfane.com
mailto:mking@gblaw.com
mailto:jmarzocca@gblaw.com
mailto:docket@gblaw.com
mailto:csimpson@omlaw.com
mailto:wstapleton@omlaw.com
mailto:rmckirgan@PSWMlaw.com
mailto:rpapetti@PSWMlaw.com
mailto:jsutton@PSWMlaw.com
mailto:jkroop@pszjlaw.com

