1	Philip J. Giles, State Bar #30340 David B. Nelson, State Bar #34100			
2	ALLEN, JONES & GILES, PLC 1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1150 Phoenix, Arizona 85004 Office: (602) 256-6000 Fax: (602) 252-4712 Email: pgiles@bkfirmaz.com			
3				
4				
5	dnelson@bkfirmaz.com			
6	Attorneys for Kearney Electric, Inc.			
7	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT			
8	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA			
9	In Re:	Chapter 11		
10	LEGACY CARES, INC, an Arizona non-	Case No. 2:23-bk-02832-DPC		
11	profit corporation.	KEARNEY ELECTRIC'S OBJECTION TO THE DEBTOR'S		
12	Debtor.	MOTION FOR ORDERS ET AL. [DOC. 3]		
13		Hearing Date: May 25, 2023		
14		Time: 1:00 PM Courtroom: 603		
15				
16	Kearney Electric, Inc. ("Kearney Electric"), by and through undersigned counsel,			
17	hereby objects to the Motion for Orders (I) Authorizing the Debtor to Obtain			
18	Postpetition Financing on Priming, Superp	riority and Secured Basis; (II) Permitting		
19	Use of Cash Collateral; (III) Granting Interi	m and Additional Relief; and (IV) Schedule		
20	a Final Hearing Under bankruptcy Rule 4001(c) [Doc. 3] ("Motion") filed by Legacy			
21	Cares, Inc. (the " <u>Debtor</u> "). While Kearney Electric appreciates the Debtor's inability to			
22	operate on a go forward basis without use of cash collateral and the \$9MM debtor-in-			
23	possession loan, the Motion seeks approval o	f a "Credit Agreement" between the Debtor		
24	and UMB Bank, N.A., as Trustee ("UMB"), which contains inequitable default			
25	provisions preventing Kearney Electric from	provisions preventing Kearney Electric from enforcing its rights and remedies against		
26	third parties.			
Case 2	^{00410935 2} 23-bk-02832-DPC Doc 121 Filed 05/19/2 Main Document Pa	3 Entered 05/19/23 14:51:16 Desc ge 1 of 6		

1	Kearney Electric, along with multiple other mechanic lienholders, were involved
2	in litigation referred to as the "Ground Lease Litigation" in the Credit Agreement.
3	Credit Agreement at 11. In that litigation, Kearney Electric has asserted claims against
4	not only the Debtor, but also direct claims against Pacific Proving, LLC ("Pacific"), the
5	land owner and lessor under the ground lease, and Legacy Sports USA, LLC ("Legacy
6	Sports"), the Debtor's former manager/operator, among others. Kearney Electric holds
7	properly perfected mechanic liens securing approximately \$5MM owed for services
8	rendered, which encumber the Debtors' assets and the land. Importantly, the nondebtors
9	and their assets are not protected by the automatic stay. See 11 U.S.C. § 362(a); In re
10	Advanced Ribbons & Office Prods., Inc., 125 B.R. 259, 263 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1991) ("The
11	automatic stayprotects only the debtor, property of the debtor or property of the
12	estate); see also Audio from May 4, 2023 hearing in Legacy Care's bankruptcy case
13	[Doc. 77], 1:17:13-1:18:21, (wherein the Debtor's counsel states no stay is in effect as to
14	nondebtor parties or property that is not property of the estate).
15	Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, among other things, an Event of Default
16	includes:
17	Relief from Automatic Stay. The Bankruptcy Court shall enter an order
18	granting relief from the automatic stay to any creditor or party in interest (i) to permit foreclosure (or the granting of a deed in lieu of foreclosure or the
19	like) on any material assets of Debtor, or (ii) to permit other actions that [UMB] may, in its sole discretion, deem to have a Material Adverse
20	Effect."
21	Credit Agreement § 8.1(1). A "Material Adverse Effect" is defined as "any material
22	adverse effect on or change in (i) the ability of Debtor to perform their obligations
23	hereunder or under any of the DIP Loan Documents," among other terms. Credit
24	Agreement at 13. ¹
25	
26	¹ See also Motion at 7.
Case 2	23-bk-02832-DPC Doc 121 Filed 05/19/23 Entered 05/19/23 14:51:16 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 6

Effectively, the Credit Agreement creates a *de facto* stay of the Ground Lease Litigation. If Kearney Electric pursues its rights against nondebtor parties and their property in that litigation, an Event of Default under the Credit Agreement is triggered, and UMB is free to exercise all remedies under the Credit Agreement.

5 Likewise, if the Debtor fails to oppose any action that would impair UMB's rights 6 and remedies under the Credit Agreement, such as a motion for relief from stay or the 7 continuance of the Ground Lease Litigation, the Debtor is potentially in default under 8 the Credit Agreement. See Credit Agreement, § 8.1(f) ("Challenges" section). This is 9 despite the Debtor acknowledging no stay is in effect as to nondebtor parties. See Audio 10 from May 4, 2023 hearing in Legacy Care's bankruptcy case [Doc. 77], 1:17:13-1:18:21. 11 Put simply, if the Credit Agreement is approved in its current form, it not only grants 12 UMB priming liens and superpriority status in a situation already dire for the remaining 13 creditors, but it also handcuffs Kearney Electric and other similarly situated parties by 14 forcing it/them to sit on their rights against nondebtor parties at the risk of causing a 15 default under the Credit Agreement. Whether this result was intended or not, it is wholly 16 inappropriate for the Credit Agreement and Motion to restrict creditor claims against 17 nondebtors.

For these reasons, Kearney Electric does not oppose the Motion being granted on
the condition that any Order approving the Motion specifically provides that no Event of
Default under the Credit Agreement can occur in the event Kearney Electric exercises its
state law rights and remedies against nondebtor parties.

- 22
- 23 ||///
- 24 ||///
- 25 ////
- 26 ////

Case 2:23-bk

32-DPC

Doc 121 Filed 05/19/23 Entered 05/19/23 14:51:16 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 6

1		Respectfully submitted,
2	DATED: May 19, 2023.	
3		ALLEN, JONES & GILES, PLC
4		/s/ PJG #30340
5		Philip J. Giles David B. Nelson 1850 N. Central Ave. Suite 1150
6		Phoenix, Arizona 85004 Attorneys for Kearney Electric, Inc.
7		Automeys for Keamey Electric, Inc.
8	E-FILED on May 19, 2023 with the Bankruptcy Court and copies served	
9	notice on all parties that have appea COPY sent by e-mail on the same of	red in the case.
10	Jennifer A. Giaimo	J. Henk Taylor
11	OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRUSTEE 230 N. First Ave., #204	WARNER ANGLE HALLAM JACKSON & FORMANEK, PLC
12	Phoenix, Az 85003-1706 Jennifer.A.Giaimo@usdoj.gov	2555 E. Camelback Rd., Ste 800 Phoenix, AZ 85016
13	U. S. Trustee	htaylor@warnerangle.com Attorneys for Debtor
14	Andrew Abraham	Bradley A Cosman
15	BURCH & CRACCHIOLO, P.A. 1850 N. Central Ave., Suite 1700	PERKINS COIE LLP 2901 N Central Ave., Suite 2000
16	Phoenix, AZ 85004 aabraham@bcattorneys.com	Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788 BCosman@perkinscoie.com
17	Attorneys for Pacific Proving LLC	Attorneys for Insight Investments, LLC
18	James L. Csontos JENNINGS HAUG KELEHER	Kenneth C. Edstrom SAPIENTIA LAW GROUP, PLLC
19	MCLEOD LLP 2800 N Central Ave. Suite 1800	120 South Sixth St., Ste 100 Minneapolis, MN 55402
20	Phoenix, AZ 85004-1049 JLC@JHC.Law	kene@sapientialaw.com Attorneys for National Sports Opportunity
21	Attorneys for Okland Construction Company, Inc.	Partners, LLC and Michael Kuntz
22	Shelton L. Freeman	Richard B. Murphy
23	ROSE LAW GROUP, PC 7144 E. Stetson Drive, Suite 300	MURPHY CORDIER CASALE AXEL PLC
24	Scottsdale, AZ 85251 <u>filings@roselawgroup.com</u>	4647 N. 32nd St., Suite 150 Phoenix, AZ 85018
25 26	Attorneys for Siteworks Landscape Development, LLC	<u>rich@mcattorneys.com</u> Attorneys for Spectrum Mechanical & Plumbing Contractors, LLC
26		Plumbing Contractors, LLC
Case 2	23-bk-02832-DPC Doc 121 File ^{004109352} Main Docume	d 05/19/23 Entered 05/19/23 14:51:16 Desc ent Page 4 of 6

1	James L Ugalde CLARK HILL PLC	William G. Jason A. Cl
2	3200 North Central Ave., Suite 1600 Phoenix, AZ 85012	Zachary W LANG & K
3	jugalde@clarkhill.com	6730 N. Sc
4	Attorneys for Eastern Funding LLC and Eastern Funding LLC, successor-in-	Scottsdale, <u>filing@lang</u>
5	interest to Macrolease Corporation	Attorneys fo Entertainm
6	Craig Solomon Ganz, Esq. Katherine E. Anderson, Esq.	Joel E. San UDALL SH
7	BALLARD SPAHR LLP 1 East Washington Street, Suite 2300	1138 N. Ali Mesa, AZ
8	Phoenix, AZ 85004-2555	jes@udallsl
9	<u>ganzc@ballardspahr.com</u> <u>andersonke@ballardspahr.com</u> <i>Counsel for Creditor OVG Facilities</i>	Attorneys fo Mechanica
10		т ·
11	Patrick T. Derksen WITTHOFT DERKSEN, P.C.	Jessica A. C Peter L. Rig
12	3550 North Central Ave., Suite 1006 Phoenix, AZ 85012	SPENCER 2415 E. Ca
13	pderksen@wdlawpc.com Attorneys for Jayco Design and	Phoenix, A
14	Installations, LLC	priggs@spe Attorneys fe
15	Robert C. Warnicke	Edward Ru
16	WARNICKE LAW PLC 2929 N. Second Street	Matthew H JENNINGS
17	Phoenix, AZ 85012 <u>Robert@WarnickeLaw.net</u>	MCLEOD 2800 N. Ce
18	Attorneys for Haydon Companies, Inc.	Phoenix, A
19		<u>mhs@jhkm</u> <u>docket@jhl</u>
20		Attorneys fo Company a
21		
22	D. Lamar Hawkins GUIDANT LAW FIRM	FieldTurf U Attention: N
23	402 E. Southern Avenue Tempe, AZ 85282	3000 Auror Solon, OH
24	lamar@guidant.law Attorneys For Image Building Systems,	MFNantel@ Creditors C
25	LLC, Sprayfoam Southwest, Inc. and D. H. Pace Company, Inc.	
26		
Case 2	23-bk-02832-DPC Doc 121 Filed 05/ <u>1</u> 9/3 ^{004109352} Main Document Pa	23 Entered age 5 of 6

Klain lark . Rosenberg KLAIN, P.C. ottsdale Road, Suite 101 AZ 85253 g-klain.com or Pritchard Sports & ent Group, Ltd. nes HUMWAY PLC ma School Rd, Ste 101 85201 <u>humway.com</u> or RKS Plumbing & l, Inc. Gale ggs **FANE LLP** melback Rd., Suite 600 Z 85016 ncerfane.com encerfane.com or UMB Bank, N.A. bacha . Sloan S HAUG KELEHER entral Ave., Suite 1800 Z 85004-1049 w.com law.com kmlaw.com or Aero Automatic Sprinkler and ICON Architectural Group,

FieldTurf USA, Inc. Attention: Marie-France Nante 3000 Aurora Rd. Solon, OH 44139 <u>MFNantel@tarkett.com</u> *Creditors Committee*

05/19/23 14:51:16 Desc

1	Icing Investment Holdings, LLC Attention:_Lee Plosjai
2	11201 N. Tatum Blvd., Suite 300 Phoenix, AZ 85028
3	lee@icingholdings.com Creditors Committee
4	Creations Commutee
5	Hurricane Fence, Inc. Attention: Kirby Reinhardt
6	3404 W. Lincoln
7	Phoenix, AZ 85009 <u>kirbyr@hurricanefenceco.com</u> <i>Creditors Committee</i>
8	
9	Icon Architectural Group, LLC Attention: Cassie Scheving
10	4000 Garden View Drive, Suite 101 Grand Forks, ND 58201
11	cassie.scheving@iconarchitects.com Creditors Committee
12	
	Alan A. Meda, Esq. BURCH & CRACCHIOLO PA
13	1850 N. Central Ave., Suite 1700 Phoenix, AZ 85004
14	ameda@bcattorneys.com Attorneys for Pacific Proving, LLC
15	
16	Michael R. King, Jacqueline E. Marzocca GAMMAGE & BURNHAM, P.L.C.
17	40 North Central Avenue, 20th Floor
18	Phoenix, AZ 85004 mking@gblaw.com
19	jmarzocca@gblaw.com docket@gblaw.com
20	Attorneys for The Orcutt/Winslow Limited Liability Limited Partnership
21	Robert McKirgan, Randy Papetti, Jared Sutton
22	PAPETTI SAMUELS WEISS MCKIRGAN LLP
	16430 North Scottsdale Rd., Suite 290
23	Scottsdale, AZ 85254 rmckirgan@PSWMlaw.com
24	rpapetti@PSWMlaw.com jsutton@PSWMlaw.com
25	Special Counsel for Debtor
26	/s/ Misty Vasquez
200	23-bk-02832-DPC Doc 121 Filed 05/19

OVG Facilities, LLC and Spectra Food Services & Hospitality Attention: Brian Rothenberg 150 Rouse Boulevard Philadelphia, PA 19112 <u>Brian.Rothenberg@oakviewgroup.com</u> *Creditors Committee*

Earthscapes, Inc. Attention: Les Keebler 4640 E. Cotton Gin Loop Phoenix, AZ 85040 <u>lkeeble@haydonbc.com</u> *Creditors Committee*

Tri Phx LLC d/b/a Adventure Fitness Attention: Kristen E. Stewart 1836 W. Straight Arrow Ln. Phoenix, AZ 85085 <u>kristen@adv.fit</u> *Creditors Committee*

Zachary R.G. Fairlie SPENCER FANE LLP 1000 Walnut Street, Suite 1400 Kansas City, MO 64106 <u>zfairlie@spencerfane.com</u> *Counsel For UMB Bank, N.A., as Bond Trustee*

Christopher C. Simpson Warren J. Stapleton OSBORN MALEDON PA 2929 N Central Ave, 20th Floor Phoenix AZ 85012 <u>csimpson@omlaw.com</u> <u>wstapleton@omlaw.com</u> *Attorneys for Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community*

Jordan A Kroop Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP 780 Third Avenue Ste 34th Floor New York, NY 10017-2024 <u>jkroop@pszjlaw.com</u> Creditors Committee